## CHATHAM COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT ADDENDUM NO. <u>1</u> TO <u>**RFP # 17-0069-7**</u> FOR: Design and Engineering Services for Upgrade of the Sheftall Bluff Lift Station

## PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONS, CLARIFICATIONS AND/OR CHANGES:

- 1. **Change: Section 2.12 shall read as follows:** "<u>INDEMNIFICATION</u> The CONSULTANT agrees to protect, indemnify, and hold harmless Chatham County, Georgia, its Commissioners, Officers, and Employees from and against any and all liability, damages, claims, suits, liens and judgements, of whatever nature, including claims for contribution and/or indemnification, for injuries to a death of any person or persons, or damage to the property or other rights of any person or persons to the extent caused by the CONSULTANT or its subconsultant's negligence in the performance of professional services. The CONSULTANT further agrees to investigate, handle, respond to, provide defense for, and to protect, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Chatham County, Georgia, at his sole expense, and agrees to bear all other costs and expenses related thereto, once it has been determined that damages resulted from CONSULTANT'S negligence.
- 2. Change: Section 5.1, first sentence shall read: "The Chatham County Department of Public Works requests engineering services to upgrade and improve the existing facilities at the Sheftall Bluff Lit Station".
- 3. **Change: Section 5.3.1 remove from the scope of work:** "Chatham County will provide as-built drawing for the existing pump station and force main which shall form the basis of the evaluation".
- 4. **Change: Section 5.3.2 A., 6<sup>th</sup> sentence shall read:** "Elevation data at the pump station sites to be used for this project will be provided by the consultant".
- 5. **Change Section 5.3.2 B., 5<sup>th</sup> bullet point shall read:** "Attend 8 site visits to ensure project is on schedule and contractor is installing project as specified".
- 6. Addition: Add the following requirements to Section 5.3.1 "Both the wet well and valve pit are to have all piping and valves replaced and add new pressure gauge's ports. Old hatch covers will be replaced with new ones and an RPZ with hot box will be installed on existing water service inside the lift station. The brick wall is part of the rehab of Sheftall Bluff Lift Station and must be repaired.

The County does not have as built drawing and are unable to size the force, pump size, pump curve or any easements. It will be the consultant's responsibility to provide what is necessary for the completion of project".

## THE PROPOSAL DUE DATE REMAINS 5:00PM, AUGUST 15, 2017.

## PROPOSER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING THE NECESSARY CHANGES.

<u>August 7, 2017</u> DATE

Narha MARGARET H. JOYNER PURCHASING DIRECTOR CHATHAM COUNTY